

Present : Hemanta Sinha
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk
T.R(Atro)- 42 of 2021.
Reg no 42 of 21
CNR No. WBEM010033922021

Order no. 14 dt. 07-05-2024.

Today is fixed for production of C.D and appearance of the accused person.

Accused Nandish Niyogi on C.B is absent by a petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C and represented through his conducting lawyer. The prayer is considered and allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused peson and Ld. PP in charge both are present.

The C.D is not received from the Court of Ld. ACJM, Contai.

Ld. PP in charge verbally submits that the case cannot be proceeded further in absance of the C.D and further submits that The case record was transferred to this Court without C.D in connection with G.R case no. 1566/2021 arose out of Contai PS case no. 294 of 2021 dt. 10-08-2021 which is still lying in the G.R.O Section, Contai.

It appears from the record that on several occassions this Court was pleased to pass an order directing the Ld. ACJM, Contai to produce the C.D before the Court and copy of such orders were sent to the Ld. ACJM, Contai vide memo no. 208 dt. 08-05-2023, 401, dt. 29-09-2023 and 29 dt. 17-01-2024. But inspite of the direction of this Court no C.D is produced from the Ld. ACJM, Contai.

Hence, Ld. ACJM, Contai is further directed to instruct the GRO, Contai for taking necessary steps for producing the C.D in connection with G.R case no. 1566/2021 arose out of Contai PS case no. 294 of 2021 dt. 10-08-2021 before this Court on or before the next date of hearing.

To **09-07-2024** for appearance of the accused and production of the C.D.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Contai for information and taking necessary action.

S/d-

Judge, Special Court
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.